
Hee Ju Sohn, et al: Clinical significance of tumor location in intrahepatic 
cholangiocarcinoma

Ann Surg Treat Res 2022;102(5):248-256
https://doi.org/10.4174/astr.2022.102.5.248

Su
pp

le
m

en
ta

l T
ab

le
 1

. I
nd

ep
en

de
nt

 ri
sk

 fa
ct

or
s 

fo
r o

ve
ra

ll 
su

rv
iv

al
 in

 c
en

tra
l a

nd
 p

er
ip

he
ra

l t
yp

e 
in

tra
he

pa
tic

 c
ho

la
ng

io
ca

rc
in

om
a 

V
ar

ia
bl

e

C
en

tr
al

 ty
pe

 (n
 =

 1
31

)
Pe

ri
ph

er
al

 ty
pe

 (n
 =

 1
87

)

U
ni

va
ri

at
e 

an
al

ys
is

M
ul

tiv
ar

ia
te

 a
na

ly
si

s
U

ni
va

ri
at

e 
an

al
ys

is
M

ul
tiv

ar
ia

te
 a

na
ly

si
s

H
R

 (9
5%

 C
I)

P-
va

lu
e

H
R

 (9
5%

 C
I)

P-
va

lu
e

H
R

 (9
5%

 C
I)

P-
va

lu
e

H
R

 (9
5%

 C
I)

P-
va

lu
e

Pr
eo

pe
ra

tiv
e 

C
EA

, >
5.

0 
IU

/m
L

2.
37

 (1
.4

6–
3.

84
)

<
0.

00
1

1.
08

 (0
.6

0–
1.

98
)

0.
78

6
2.

21
 (1

.3
5–

3.
60

)
0.

00
2

1.
63

 (0
.9

5–
2.

79
)

0.
07

7
Pr

eo
pe

ra
tiv

e 
C

A
 1

9-
9,

 >
37

 n
g/

m
L

2.
13

 (1
.3

8–
3.

28
)

0.
00

1
1.

71
 (1

.0
7–

2.
74

)
0.

02
5

2.
17

 (1
.4

4–
3.

25
)

<
0.

00
1

1.
86

 (1
.2

2–
2.

86
)

0.
00

4
Pe

ri
du

ct
al

 in
fil

tr
at

iv
e 

ty
pe

1.
10

 (0
.7

2–
1.

67
)

0.
67

4
N

S
N

S
1.

17
 (0

.6
3–

2.
20

)
0.

61
7

N
S

N
S

Tu
m

or
 s

iz
e,

 >
5 

cm
2.

83
 (1

.8
7–

4.
31

)
<

0.
00

1
2.

76
 (1

.7
0–

4.
45

)
<

0.
00

1
1.

84
 (1

.2
4–

2.
73

)
0.

00
3

1.
26

 (0
.8

0–
1.

97
)

0.
31

7
V

as
cu

la
r 

in
va

si
on

, m
ic

ro
sc

op
ic

2.
54

 (1
.6

3–
3.

97
)

<
0.

00
1

1.
76

 (1
.0

5–
2.

93
)

0.
03

1
2.

09
 (1

.4
1–

3.
11

)
<

0.
00

1
1.

35
 (0

.8
7–

2.
10

)
0.

17
6

M
ul

tip
le

 tu
m

or
s 

2.
62

 (1
.5

8–
4.

42
)

0.
00

1
1.

36
 (0

.7
5–

2.
46

)
0.

30
5

2.
79

 (1
.7

4–
4.

50
)

<
0.

00
1

2.
72

 (1
.5

9–
4.

65
)

<
0.

00
1

T3
–4

 s
ta

ge
1.

65
 (1

.1
0–

2.
48

)
0.

01
7

1.
15

 (0
.7

3–
1.

84
)

0.
54

6
2.

30
 (1

.4
3–

3.
70

)
0.

00
1

1.
66

 (0
.9

8–
2.

79
)

0.
05

9
Ly

m
ph

 n
od

e 
m

et
as

ta
si

s 
  

   
N

0
1.

0 
(R

ef
er

en
ce

)
1.

0 
(R

ef
er

en
ce

)
1.

0 
(R

ef
er

en
ce

)
1.

0 
(R

ef
er

en
ce

)
   

N
1

2.
24

 (1
.3

4–
3.

76
)

0.
00

1
2.

23
 (1

.3
0–

3.
85

)
0.

00
4

4.
31

 (2
.4

4–
7.

61
)

<
0.

00
1

3.
21

 (1
.7

7–
5.

83
)

<
0.

00
1

   
N

x
0.

84
 (0

.5
2–

1.
37

)
0.

48
4

1.
83

 (1
.0

3–
3.

25
)

0.
03

9
1.

20
 (0

.7
5–

1.
93

)
0.

45
5

1.
18

 (0
.7

1–
1.

95
)

0.
53

2
R

1 
re

se
ct

io
n

1.
92

 (1
.1

8–
3.

11
)

0.
00

8
1.

08
 (0

.6
3–

1.
83

)
0.

78
9

2.
64

 (1
.2

7–
5.

49
)

0.
00

9
2.

92
 (1

.1
2–

7.
61

)
0.

02
9

H
R

, h
az

ar
d 

ra
tio

; C
I, 

co
nf

id
en

ce
 in

te
rv

al
; N

x,
 ly

m
ph

 n
od

es
 c

an
no

t b
e 

as
se

ss
ed

; N
S,

 n
ot

 s
ig

ni
fic

an
t. 




